Investment properties1 998,166 1,073,155 Market approach

using discounted
cash flow, rent
capitalisation and
recent observable
market data
methodologies

Comparable
discount rates,
capitalisation
rates and price
per square
metres of NLA

_____________________________________________________
1 The fair value of Investment properties is determined annually based on valuations by an independent valuer who has recognised and appropriate

professional qualifications and recent experience in the location and category of investment property being valued. The total includes investment
properties held for sale.

e) Investment properties and non-current assets held for sale sensitivity information

Significant movement in any one of the inputs listed in the table above may result in a change in the fair value of GDI’s
investment properties and non-current assets held for sale. The below table discloses the estimated valuation impact to
investment properties if a +/-25 basis point movement occurred to the discount and capitalisation rates and if a +/-$25sqm
movement occurred to assumed market rents per square metre of NLA:

 Fair value measurement sensitivity

Inputs
+25 basis points

$’000
-25 basis points

$’000
Discount rate (21,653) 20,271
Capitalisation rate (36,973) 43,159

+$25sqm

$’000
-$25sqm

$’000
Assumed market rent per square metre of NLA 34,893 (34,893)

GDI PROPERTY GROUP
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six-month period ended 31 December 2025

26

NOTE 11 – CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There was no change in the contingent liabilities of GDI and the Trust as at 31 December 2025 since the last annual reporting
period.

NOTE 12 – EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

On 20 February 2026, GDI completed the sale of six of the dealerships in the Autoleague portfolio (GDI No.46 Property Trust)
for $74.0 million. Contracts for sale were entered into in August 2025 and the six dealerships are classified as non-current
assets held for sale at 31 December 2025.